| WHAP'S FIF | (STINFORM) | ATION REPORT |
|--|--|--|
| 17/ 84 | The state of the s | |
| Distipuries ~ Sub-Dive Se | dev (N. A.) | eported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS Year.2011 FIR No. 21/22 Date 62 02 22 |
| | | |
| Sect Sect | ions <u>TUVEY CII)</u> | ii) Act |
| | | |
| b) Occurrence of Offence: Day | IY INO | Time 13 22 5. |
| c) Information received Data | 02/02/22 | Date02.02.22 Time. 14.35% > 16.15%. |
| 4. Type of Information : Written / Oral | Tin | Si |
| The state of the s | Muller | |
| b) Address Tames, Ps. | n and Distance from | P.S. 1/2 KM Frontaman P.S. Rejib Rahw Mistana webc vandan. |
| | : | |
| C) In case outside limit of this Dali | 01-11 | Beat No. 7L20- 55. |
| 6. Complainant / Informant: | e Station, then the n | name of P.SDistrict |
| a) Name Sekker W | · Mitre | |
| b) Father's / Husband's Name | | |
| c) Data / Year of high | MOT NOTES | |
| e) Address Tispewart patter | BER Oundic. | d) Nationality. السانمد |
| 7 Details of known to war and the last | .,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | |
| /Attach concrete chart if a concrete | wn/accused with full p | particulars (1) Dhanaui Maluto Sla- 4 Ghatto Maluto Vill- Tamua, PS- Tame, Jumble |
| (Attach separate sneet, if necessa | гу): | Sla- 4 Ghatto Maheto |
| | | vill- Tanua, ps. Tanna, |
| | | مسبائع |
| | | Tumo o re |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by | the complainant/info | ormantX |
| g 2) | | |
| 9. Particulars of properties stolen/inv | olved : (Attach sena | rate sheet if required). LPG Gan over Made by In |
| fifted with 01 PC- | regulator value | rate sheet, if required): LPG Gan over made by in |
| | ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | |
| 10. Total value of properties stolen/i | nvolved & | |
| 11 Inquest report/LD Case No. | if any: | |
| 12. FIR Contents : (Attach constates | hoot ifraguized). To | omiginal was then Complant of the Couplaint would fresh |
| 12. FIR Contents: (Attach separate s | neer, ir required) | E missival moster Complant of the Complaint muchistresse |
| | | Ch |
| | | |
| | | Office Alcharge |
| 12 Action token a Singa the above as | | ssion of offence(s) u/s 7(1)(a)(ii) nDSLePutulia1995 |
| | | ssion of oπence(s) u/sπ.(χ.(.)/(χ |
| •••••• | | 0 |
| registered the case and took up to | ho investigation/dire | cted 51 Amaresh Das of DEB finisher to take up the |
| investigation/transferred to P.S. | le ilivesilgation/ulle | on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the |
| Complainant/informant, admitted to t | oe correctly recorded | and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost. |
| | , | A |
| Original signature sin | | Contract . |
| Original Signature Sin | | 00/00/02/22. |
| Acres . | | Officer-in-Charge Signature of the Officer-in-Gharge, Rolice Station with |
| | e ² | Nama Bapan Distremalia |
| | | Name Bapan Distribustia Rank O/C Tanuna PS |
| Signature / Thumb impression of the | ne | Rank O(C (Carrell P) |
| Complainant/informant | | Number if any 02 02 02 02 |
| | | |

To
The Officer -in-Charge,
Tamna PS
Dist. Purulia.

Sir,

I, Sekhar Kr Mitra, Inspector of Police, DEB, Purulia, do here by lodge complaint being produced the following seized articles viz (1) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder of HP Company with filling LPG, S.R No- 85459-T, weighing - 29.1 Kg. (2) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder of HP Company with filling LPG, S.R No- 497489-B, weighing - 15.6 Kg (3) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder of HP Company with filling LPG, S.R No- 247778-S, weighing - 15.5 Kg (4) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder of HP Company with filling LPG, S.R No- 886221-T, weighing -15.7 Kg (5) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder of Bharat Company with filling LPG, S.R No- 38747-T, weighing -15.3 Kg, (6) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder of Bharat Company with filling LPG, S.R No- 939595-T, weighing -15.3 Kg 7) 01 (one) Pc. Old and used Oven made by Iron & fitted 01(one) Regulater valve and Rubber Pipe length about 4 feets, these articles were used for commercial business at Sweets shop to the effect that today on 02.02.2022 on the basis of secret and credible information I, along with ASI Swapan Chakraborty, W/C 88 Pradyut Mandal, all of DEB Purulia had been to Tamna PS and submitted one requisition to O/C Tamna PS for rendering assistance for workout the credible information under the jurisdiction of Tamna PS at 13:00 hrs. which has been noted in GD vide Tamna PS GDE No. 81 dtd. 02.02.2022 at 13:25 hrs. Thereafter we along with officer and force of Tamna PS (ASI Jagannath Rakshit with Force) left for Tamna Thana More under Tamna PS to work out the information. On arrival at Tamna Thana More at about 14:05 hrs to work out the information and holding raid & search in the sweets shop of one Dharani Mahato S/O- Lt. Ghaltu Mahato of Tamna, P.S-Tamna, Dist Purulia Style as " Rajib Rahul Mistanna Bhander" which is located Tamna thana more. During holding raid in the shop & also visited the business premises of "Rajib Rahul Mistanna Bhander" and noticed 06 (Six) nos. of domestic LPG cylinder kept inside the sweets shop along with apparatus. The owner namely Dharani Mahato was using said Domestic LPG Cylinders for preparation of sweets and other commercial activities in his shop which are illegal. The owner of the shop Dharani Mahato was fled away from the shop on seeing Police team. I noticed one person remain in the shop on being asked he stated his name is Rahul Mahato S/o Dharani Mahato of Tamna, Purulia also stated that he is a son of Dharani Mahato. He was asked to produce valid documents/license for running this business in respect of possessing such domestic LPG cylinders and also using domestic LPG Cylinders for running business of sweets shop.

But he failed to produce any valid documents /license before me for using such Domestic LPG Cylinders in the sweets shop. Thereafter I seized the above noted Domestic LPG Cylinders and other accessories which are the owner was used for his commercial business. As Rahul Mahato failed to produce any valid License/Documents on behalf of the owner I seized the above noted articles as noted above SI. No. 1 to 7 from the possession of Rahul Mahato, son of owner after observing all formalities relating to search and seizure in between 14:35 hrs to 16:15 hrs.with proper labeling in presence of son of owner of the sweets Shop & also public witnesses under proper seizure list from the sweets shop of Dharani Mahato.

Hence the sweets shop owner Dharani Mahato violated the provisions laid in rule 3 of West Bengal Cooking Gas (Licensing & Control order) 1985 & Regulation of supply and distribution order 2000, Sub clause 1(c). Hence the owner of sweets shop has committed an offence punishable u/s 7(1)(a)(ii) of E.C.Act'1955.

In course of local enquiry it revealed that the Owner Dharani Mahato is running clandestine business of commercial purpose by using LPG Domestic Gas Cylinder instead of commercial LPG since long without having any authority or license and only for causing his wrongful gain and causing loss of revenue to the Govt. and also out of greed to earn more profits for commercial purpose. Commercial use of Domestic Cylinders is a grave concern in our society and due to this the consumers of domestic cylinders faces various problems including this scarcity of domestic LPG cylinders.

The above noted seized articles as mentioned in S/L No. 01 to 06 were left in Zimma to one office manager of M/S ZICO HP dealer namely Pradip Kumar Mahato S/O-Khedan Chandra Mahato of Vill- Ketika, JK College Road, P.S- Purulia (T), Dist.- Purulia vide his dealer code no. 14387800 in anticipation of kind approval of the Ld. CJM, Sadar Court, Purulia.

I therefore request you to start a case u/s 7(1)(a)(ii) of E.C.Act'1955 against accused Dharani Mahato (42) S/O- Lt. Ghaltu Mahato of Tamna, P.S- Tamna, Dist Purulia.

As per kind order of SP. DEB, Purulia SI Amaresh Das of DEB, Purulia will investigate the case.

Received at 20.15%, 04-02/02/22 conero-21/22

u/s. 7(1)(a)(ii) E.c. Het 1955.

(Sekhar Kr. Mitra)

Inspector of Police,

DEB, Purulia Date- 02.02.2022.

INSPECTOR OF POLICE E.B., PURULIA